Tariff No. 16

3rd Revised Page No.

2

Company Name/Permit Number:Peninsula Sanitation Service, Inc. G-011Registered Trade Name(s)None

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page	Current
Number	Revision
Title Page	0
2	3
2 3 4 5	3 0 0 0
4	0
5	0
6	0
7	0
8	0
9	0
10	
11	0
12	0
13	0
14	1
15	1

Page	Current
Number	Revision
16	1
17	0 1 0 1 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
18	1
19	0
20	1
21	0
22	2
23	2
24	0
25	0
26	0
27	0
28	1
29	1
30	1

Page	Current
Number	Revision
31	1
32	1
32 33 34	0 1
34	1
35	1 0 0
36	0
37	0
38	0
39	1
40	0 1 0
41	
42	1
43	1 1 0
44	0

Supplements in Effect

NONE

Issued By: Diane Carter			
Issue Date 12/16/2013	(= 0)((+))((+))	Effective Date:	2/1/2014
	(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No. <u>16</u>		1st Revised Page No.	15
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Peninsula Sanitation Service, In None	nc. G-011	
<u>ltem 40 M</u>	aterial Requiring Special Equipme	ent, Precautions, or Disposal	
	uiring special equipment or preca to other specific rates contained i	autions in handling or disposal will be subject in this tariff.	t to
	riffs. The company shall maintain	es that require special handling at the dispose a list of those commodities and make it	al
<u>ltem 4</u>	15 Material Requiring Special Te	esting and/or Analysis	
required to determine whether da and/or analysis will be paid by th invoice for costs incurred for test three years. Those costs shall b	angerous or prohibited substances e customer. The company must p ing and/or analysis and also must e passed through to the customer ish the special testing and/or anal	ines that testing and/or analysis of solid wast s are present, the actual cost for such testing provide the customer with a copy of any bill of t retain a copy in the company's file for at lea r without markup. The company must mainta lysis, and may bill the customer for that time	g or ist ain
	Item 50 Returned Check	Charges	
	ustomer pays with a check, and th assessed a return check charge in	ne customer's bank refuses to honor a the amount of \$ <u>30.00 (A)</u> .	
-	If a customer pays with a credit charge, the customer will be asses	t card, and the customer's credit ssed a processing fee of \$ <u>10.00 (N)</u> .	
Issued By: Diane Carter			
Issue Date 12/16/2013		Effective Date: 2/1/2	2014
	(For Official Use On		
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No.	16_		1st	Revised Page No.	16
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Peninsula Sanitation Service None	, Inc. G-011		
		Item 51 Restart I	-ees		
	Companies assessing state the amount of the	restart fees must describe whe fees in this item.	n the fees apply	, and must	
		vice is stopped for non-payme due service, a \$15 (A) restart f	•		unt.
		Item 52 Redelivery	<u>y Fees</u>		
	Companies assessing state the amount of the	redelivery fees must describe v fees in this item.	when the fees ap	oply, and must	
	a redelivery charge of S receptacle/toter is return	oter is repossessed due to fail \$16.50 (A) will be assessed on ned to hauler for a vacation sto service resumes within a 12 n mmercial customers.	resumption of soop or move, ther	ervice. If any e will be a redelivery	
		nercial customer request a cha ery fee of \$16.50 (A) will apply	-	hich requires a change	
	The charge for redelive	ery of drop boxes is subject to	the normal delive	ery fees in item 260	
Issued Bv:	Diane Carter				
-	12/16/2013			Effective Date:	2/1/2014
		(For Official Use C)nly)		2/1/2014
Docket No	. TG	Date:		By:	

[
Tariff No.	16				1st	Revised Page No	o. <u>18</u>
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N		eninsula S Ione	Sanitation Se	ervice, Inc	. G-011		
		ŀ	tem 70 Re	aturn Trins			
				-			
When a company is to pick up material t following additional	that was unavailab	ole for coll	ection for re				
	Type of re	eceptacle	ļ	Rate for R	<u>eturn Trip</u>		
Can, unit, ı	mini-can, or micro-	-mini-can		\$			
		Drum		\$			
		Bale		\$			
	Litter Re	eceptacle		\$			
	I	Drop Box		\$ 56.00 (A	.)		
	C	Container	300 Gal	\$ 7.60 (A	.)		
	Toter <u>, 60</u>	_ gallons		\$ 7.60 (A	.)		
	Toter, <u>90</u>	_ gallons		\$ 7.60 (A	.)		
	Recycling c	ontainers		\$			
		Other		\$			
		Other		\$			
NOTE: Return trips for under the provis				are consi	dered specia	Il pickups and are o	harged
Issued By: Diane C	arter						
Issue Date 12/16/2	2013	/	For Official	Use Only)		Effective Date:	2/1/2014
				- /			
Docket No. TG			Date:			By:	

Tariff No. <u>16</u>	1st_Revised Page No2
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Peninsula Sanitation Service, Inc. G-011 None
	Item 80 Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use.

	Rate			
	Residential	Commercial		
Charge for Carry-outs	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup		
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans	\$ 1.90 (A)	\$ 1.90 (A)		
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but				
not over 25 feet.				
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of				
25 feet, add	\$.80 (A)	\$.80 (A)		

NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.

	R	ate		
	Residential Commerci			
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup		
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet,	\$ 1.70 (A)	\$ 1.70 (A)		
but less than 250 feet				
Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet,				
but less than 1/10 mile	\$.50 (A)	\$.50 (A)		
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile	\$.50 (A)	\$.50 (A)		

Issued By: Diane Carter			
Issue Date 12/16/2013		Effective Date:	2/1/2014
	(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No.	16	_				2nd	Revised	Page No.	22
Company Name/Permit Number: Peninsula Sanitation Service, Inc. G-011									
	Registered Trade Name(s) None								
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)									
Rates in this	Rates in this item apply:								
	(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,								
			•		occupant of ea				
recycling,	and yardwas	ste service n	nust be pro	vided for sin	ance, solid was gle-family dwe residential u	llings, duple	xes, mobile		
to the pro	perty owner	or manager.							
Rates below	apply in the f	ollowing ser	vice area:		Territory descr	ibed in Cert	ificate G-01	11	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste
Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
60 Gallon	WG	\$ 26.30 (A)							
60 Gallon	MG	\$ 15.60 (A)							
90 Gallon	WG	\$ 31.30 (A)							
1 Bag	Note 4	\$ 7.00 (A)							
1 Dag		ψ 7.00 (Α)							
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes: W	G=Weekly Gar	bage [.] FOWG-	Everv Other W	eek Garbage; MG	=Monthly Garb	age. MB=Me	ekly Recycling	1
			-	-	=Monthly Recycling	-	-		
		,		y 0,	, , ,	<i></i>	, ,	,	
				•	own on page _				
					hown on page				
					cling debit/cre places bag at				
Note 4. Cust	omer purcha	ses a 50 yai	ion bay, wi	ien custome	i places bay a	i cuib, comp	any provid		
			_						
			Re	ecycling sei	vice rates on	this page e	expire on:_		
Issued By:	Diane Carte	r							
Issue Date:	12/16/2013						Effective D	ate:	2/1/2014
				(For Official	Use Only)				
Deel/et No. T	<u> </u>					-			
Docket No. T	G		L	Jate:		Ву:			
<u></u>									

Tariff No.	16			_	2nd	Revised Page	e No	23	
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Peninsula S None	Sanitation Service,	, Inc.	G-011				
	Item 100 Resid	dential Servio	ce Monthly Rates	es (cor	ntinued from	previous page	<u>e)</u>		
Note 5:	Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.								
Note 6:	For customers on autor due to circumstances o cart or toter more than service is: \$ <u>1.65 (A)</u> p	utside the co <u>-0-</u> feet in	ontrol of the driver, order to reach the	, the c	driver is requ	uired to move a	an automa		
Note 7:	The charge for an occa on a regular pickup is:	isional extra	residential bag, ca	an, un	it, toter, min	i-can, or micro	-mini-can		
	32-gallon o Mini-can Micro-mini 60-gallon t 90-gallon t Bag	toter	Rate per recepta per pickup \$ \$ \$ 6.75 (A) \$ 6.95 (A) \$ 6.75 (A)	acle					
	Other Other		\$ \$						
Note 8:	Accessorial charges as Unlocking or unlatching Gate opening	· ·	\$ 3.25	5 (A)	etc.) per occurre per occurre				
Note 9:	Special Pickups - servi	ce requested	d by customer on c	other	than normal	scheduled picl	k-up day.		
	60-gallon toter 90-gallon toter		\$ 14.2 \$ 17.0	• •					
Note 10:	Customer requested ex	change or d	lelivery of clean to	ter	:	\$ 16.50 (A)			
Issued By:	Diane Carter								
Issue Date	12/16/2013		(For Official Use O) nlv)		Effective Date:		2/1/2014	
Docket No.	TG			•		By:			

Т	ariff No. <u>16</u>		1st	Revised Page No.	29
	ompany Name/Permit Number: egistered Trade Name(s)	Peninsula Sanitation Service, Inc. None	G-011		

Item 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

		Rate Per Hour	
		Each Extra	Minimum
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge
Single rear drive axle:			
Non-packer truck	\$ 115.00 (A)	\$39.45	\$30.00
Packer truck	\$ 115.00 (A)	\$39.45	\$65.00
Drop-box truck	\$	\$	\$
Tandem rear drive axle:			
Non-packer truck	\$	\$	\$
Packer truck	\$ 115.00 (A)	\$39.45	\$65.00
Drop-box truck	\$ 115.00 (A)	\$39.45	\$65.00

Issued By: Diane Carter			
Issue Date 12/16/2013		Effective Date:	2/1/2014
	(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. <u>16</u>		1st	Revised Page No.	30
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Peninsula Sanitation Service, Inc. G-011 None			

Item 200 -- Containers and/or Drop Boxes -- General Rules

Availability. A company must maintain a supply of all sizes of containers and drop boxes for which rates are listed in this tariff. If a customer requests a container or drop box of a size listed in the company's tariff, and the company is unable to provide the requested size within 7 days of the customer request, the customer must be notified in writing or by telephone.

Alternate-sized containers and/or drop boxes. If the company cannot provide the requested-sized container or drop box (and that size is listed in the company's tariff), the company must provide alternate-sized containers or drop boxes, sufficient to meet the capacity originally requested by the customer, at the same rates as would have applied for the requested container or drop box.

Disposal fees due on alternate-sized drop boxes. If the company provides alternate-sized drop boxes, the customer is responsible for all lawfully applicable disposal fees resulting from the use of the alternate drop boxes.

Rates on partially-filled containers and/or drop boxes. Full pickup and rental rates apply regardless of the amount of waste material in the container or drop box at pickup time.

Rates for compacted materials. Rates for compacted material apply only when the material has been compacted before its pickup by the company.

Rates for loose material. Loose material dumped into the company's packer truck is subject to the rates for non-compacted material even though the material may be compacted later in the packer truck.

Permanent and temporary service. The following rules apply:

(a) If a customer requests a container or drop box for less than 90 days, the customer will be billed at temporary service rates.

(b) If a temporary service customer notifies the company that it has decided to retain the container or drop box for more than 90 days, permanent service rates will be assessed from the 91st day until the end of the period the customer retains the container or drop box.

(c) If a customer requests a container or drop box for more than 90 days, the customer will be billed under permanent rates. If that customer cancels service before the end of the 90-day period, the company may not rebill the customer at temporary service rates. The intent of the customer at the time service was requested applies.

Wheels

(a) When a customer requests wheels to be placed on their container, there will be a charge of \$4.40	(A)
per month.	

Issued By: Diane Carter			
Issue Date 12/14/2016		Effective Date:	2/1/2014
	(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No	16		<u>1st</u>	Revised Page No.	31					
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N		Peninsula Sanitation Service, Inc. None	G-011							
	<u>Item 205 R</u>	oll-Out Charges Containers, Auto	omated Carts,	and Toters						
the control of the dr	iver, the driver	npany will assess roll-out charges v is required to move a container mo arge for this roll-out service is:								
	\$ <u>7.30 (A</u>))_ per 300 gallon container, per pi	ckup							
Over 25 feet, the ch	harge will be the	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$ <u>1.45 (A</u>	<u>A)</u> per increm	ent of 5 feet.						
due to circumstance	Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than <u>-0-</u> feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:									
	\$ <u>1.65</u> p	per cart or toter, per pickup.								
Issued By: Diane C	arter									
Issue Date 12/16/2	2013		E	ffective Date:	2/1/2014					
		(For Official Use Only)								
Docket No. TG		Date:		_ By:						

F				
Tariff No. <u>16</u>	<u>i</u>	1st	Revised Page	No. <u>32</u>
Company Name/Permit Registered Trade Name		anitation Service, Inc. G-011		
<u> </u>	Item 207 Excess Weig	ht Rejection of Load, Charges to	<u>o Transport</u>	
reasonable inspection: (1) Appears (2) Would c (3) Would c (4) Would n	to be overloaded. ause applicable vehicle ause the company to vic	of any container, stationary pack oad limitations to be exceeded; late load limitations or result in un wise damage road surface integri	safe vehicle oper	-
		inium weights apply.		
Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	Maximum Weight Allowance per	Container,	Drop Box,	aximum Weight Allowance per
Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)			eptacle (in pounds)
20 Yd Drop Box	18,000	60 Gallon	100 L	
30 Yd Drop Box	18,000	90 Gallon	150 L	
20 Vd Dookor	16.000	300 Gallon	300 L	LDS
20 Yd Packer 24 Yd Packer	16,000 16,000			
24 TU PACKEI	10,000			
	illed beyond the marked s, the following additiona	fill line, or the top is unable to be o I charges will apply:	closed, but the co	mpany
Type/Size of		Type/S	Size of	
Container, Drop Box,	Residential		Drop Box,	Commercial
Toter, or Cart	Charge		or Cart	Charge
60 Gallon	\$5.75 (A) per can or unit	60 Gallon	\$ 7.45	(A) per can or unit
90 Gallon	\$5.75 (A) per can or unit	90 Gallon	\$ 7.45	(A) per can or unit
	\$ Per	300 Gallon		(A) per can or unit
	\$ Per		overweight\$ 31.7	
	\$ Per	20 Yd Drop		.00 (A) per box
	\$ Per	30 Yd Drop	Box \$240	.00 (A) per box
Issued By: Diane Carte	9r			
Issued By: Diane Carte			Effective Date:	2/1/2014

Docket No. TG-_____ By: _____

Tariff No. <u>16</u>				1st	Revised I	Page No.	39	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Peninsula None	Sanitation S	Service, Inc.	G-011				
Nc	260 Drop Bo on-Compacted Rates s described in (d Material (C tated per dr	Company-ov op box, per	vned contai				
			Size o	Type of Co	ontainer			
Permanent Service	20 Yard	30 Yard	Yard		7	Yard	Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	\$75.00	\$78.00		\$		\$	\$	
First Pickup	\$ 208.00 (A)	\$ 240.00 (A)	\$	\$		\$	\$	
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 208.00 (A)	,	\$	\$		\$	\$	
Special Pickups	\$ 208.00 (A)	\$ 240.00 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Temporary Service		Γ.	A	A	•	•	^	
Initial Delivery	\$	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$	
Pickup Rate Rent Per Calendar Day		()	\$	\$		\$ \$	\$ ¢	
Rent Per Month	\$2.50 \$75.35	\$2.50 \$75.35	ֆ \$	\$ \$		Դ \$	\$ \$	
	φ <i>1</i> 0.00	ψ/ 0.00	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	
 terminal to point of pickup. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 4: Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Unlocking or unlatching § 5.40 (A) per pickup § 5.40 (A) per pickup 								
Issued By: Diane Carter							0/44/2044	
Issue Date 12/16/2013		(For Official	Use Only)		Effective D	ale.	2/14/2014	
Docket No. TG			• •		By:			

Tariff No.	16				1st	Revised	Page No.	41
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Peninsula None	Sanitation S	Service, Inc.	G-011			
		ompacted N	<u>oxService</u> /aterial (Cor	mpany-own	ed drop boy			
			tated per dr		ріскир			
Service Area	a: lerritory de	escribed in (Certificate G		Turne of Co			
Dermonent	Comico	15 Vord	Vard		r Type of Co		Vard	Vard
Permanent		15 Yard	Yard	Yard				Yard
	ent (if applicable)	\$355.00	\$ \$	\$	\$ ¢	\$ \$	\$ ¢	\$ \$
First Picku				\$ ¢	\$		\$	
	tional Pickup	. ,	\$	\$ ¢	\$	\$	\$	\$
Special Pie	•	\$237.50 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary		¢	۱¢	¢	۱¢	۱¢	¢	¢
Initial Deliv	•	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Pickup Ra		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
	Calendar Day	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Rent Per N	Vionth	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
 terminal to point of pickup. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 4: Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Unlocking or unlatching \$ 5.40 (A) per pickup Gate opening \$ 5.40 (A) per pickup 								
Issued By: I			(For Official	Use Only)		Effective D	ate:	2/1/2014
Docket No.	TG		_ Date:			By:		

Tariff No.	16				1st	Revised	Page No.	42	
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Peninsula : None	Sanitation Se	ervice, Inc. (G-011				
Registered	Trade Name(S)	NULLE							
			ox Service						
	C	•	Aaterial (Cust stated per dro		,				
		Rales s	stated per dru	ip box, per p	лскир				
Service Are	ea: Territory de	escribed in (Certificate G-	011					
			-		Type of Cor	ntainer		-	
Permanen		<u>20</u> Yard	<u>24</u> Yard	Yard		Yard			
	eduled Pickup		\$ 332.00 (A)			\$	\$	\$	
Special F		\$ 332.00 (A)	\$ 332.00 (A)		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Temporary Pickup R		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
		Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	
Note1: Note 2: Note 3:	Rates in this item are sul Rates named in this item to the disposal site. Exce terminal to point of picku Permanent Service is de government ordinances i	apply for a ess miles wi p. Mileage fined as no	II hauls not ex ill be charged charge is in a less than sch	xceeding 10 I for at \$ <u>2.</u> addition to al neduled, onc	miles from <u>75 (A)</u> per n Il regular cha e a month p	nile from ca arges. bickup, unle	ess local		
Note 4:	 This footnote is utilized to determine a mileage rate for drop box customers in the South Bend-Raymond, WA under the following conditions: A. The drop box truck departs from the comapany terminal in Ilwaco, WA to the South Bend-Raymond, WA area B. The drop box truck empities the customer drop box at the nearest transfer station. C After performing service for the customer, the drop box truck returns to the company terminal in Ilwaco, WA. 								
Note 5:	Accessorial charges ass Unlocking or unlatching Gate opening	essed (lids,	tarping, unlo	\$ 5.40 (A)	ching, etc.): per pickup per pickup				
Issued By:	Diane Carter								
Issue Date	12/16/2013					Effective D	ate:	2/1/2014	
			(For Official	Use Only)					
Docket No.	TG		Date:			Ву:			